

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1871<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 5, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON, CARLOS E, MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT: NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-122**

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE THIRD EDITION OF THE BAGO CITY CITIZEN'S CHARTER.

**WHEREAS**, presented in session assembled is the letter request of the Honorable City Mayor Nicholas M. Yulo, for the adoption of the Third Edition of the Bago City Citizen's Charter;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to CSC Memorandum Circular No. 14, S. 2016, RE: Urgent Review and Improvement of the Citizen's Charter, the City Government of Bago conducted a series of workshops with the different offices for the updating and simplification of the Bago City Citizen's Charter 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition:

**WHEREAS**, it is our aim that the Citizen's Charter will serve as guidebook to Bagonhons and our clients in the availment of services and the conduct of transactions with the different offices of the local government;

**WHEREAS**, with the inclusion of Hiligaynon / Ilonggo translation in the service procedures, it will provide the public with a more understandable and useful handbook;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Members Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Mae C. Javellana, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to adopt the Third Edition of the Bago City Citizen's Charter.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**VICENTE D. MESIAS** 

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate